Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Silk Factory Road
Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

ORDER NO.: 258 JK PCC of 2024
DATED : 0-02-2024

Whereas, closure of M/s Rajinder Furniture House, Ward No.60, Masjid Mohalla Near J&K Bank ATM, Paloura, Jammu was ordered by the J&K Pollution Control Committee vide Order No. 22 of JKPCC of 2022 dt. 07-06-2022, on the basis of complaint from nearby residents for causing noise pollution.

Whereas, fresh inspection was carried out by the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu (North) on **06-12-2023**, revealing that the withdrawal of closure order against the shop be considered with the condition that no noise pollution shall be caused while undertaking the activity of manufacturing/repairing of furniture items in the shop that causes noise and inconvenience to the complainant and nearby residents with photographic evidence and also reported that the closure order has been implemented by the District Administration.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/C-1018/2024/3380-81 dt. 11-01-2024 confirmed the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu (North) and has accordingly recommended the withdrawal of closure order against the shop, with the condition that the shop owner shall take all necessary precautions to control the noise pollution while manufacturing the joinery items.

Now, therefore, closure order No. 22 of JKPCC of 2022 dt. 07-06-2022 issued against M/s Rajinder Furniture House, Ward No.60, Masjid Mohalla Near J&K Bank ATM, Paloura, Jammu is hereby withdrawn with immediate effect, subject to the condition that the shop owner shall take all necessary precautions to control the noise while manufacturing the joinery items.

Vasu Yadav 13224

Chairman

hu

No.: JKPCC/LSJ/190133/023 1581-1536

Dt.: 10 -02-2024

Copy to the :-

- Deputy Commissioner / District Magistrate Jammu for information and necessary action.
- ii). Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for information and has reference to hisletter No. PCC/RDJ/C-1018/2024/3380-81 dt. 11-01-2024.
- iii). Chief Engineer (Distribution) Power Development Corporation, Kashmir for information and necessary action.
- iv) Divisional Officer, PCC Jammu (North) for information and necessary action.
- iv) I/c Website Pollution Control Committee, Jammu for uploading the withdrawal order.
- v). Shri Rajinder Kumar Prop. M/s Rajinder Furniture House, Ward No.60, Masjid Mohalla Near J&K Bank ATM, Paloura, Jammu